

No. 17-839

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PHILIP ZODHIATES,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the
U.S. District Court
for the Western District of New York

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Downsize DC Foundation, DownsizeDC.org,
Gun Owners of America, Inc., and Gun Owners Foundation
in Support of Appellant

*William J. Olson
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

July 5, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Disclosure Statement	
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	2
ARGUMENT	
I. AT TRIAL, THE GOVERNMENT RELIED ON CELL PHONE LOCATION INFORMATION SEIZED AND SEARCHED IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.	3
A. The Government Violated the Fourth Amendment Based on the <u>Katz</u> Privacy Analysis	4
B. The District Court Completely Ignored the Supreme Court’s Decisions in <u>Jones</u> and <u>Jardines</u> Establishing the Primacy of Property Rights in Fourth Amendment Challenges	5
C. Applying <u>Jones</u> and <u>Jardines</u> Textual Property Principles to <u>Zodhiates</u> ’ Cell Phone Location Information Reveals a Constitutional Violation	9
D. Exclusive Possession Is Not Necessary to Have Enforceable Fourth Amendment Property Projection	14
II. THE COURT SHOULD STAY THIS APPEAL PENDING THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT’S DETERMINATION OF <u>CARPENTER</u> V. <u>UNITED STATES</u>	17
A. The Legal Issues in this Case Are Identical to <u>Carpenter</u> v. <u>United States</u> and the Facts Are Substantially Similar	18
B. The Same Issue Is Currently Being Raised in Numerous Courts, Generating a Volley of Opinions.	22

C. Economy of Judicial Resources and Justice Would be Served
by a Stay..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Amendment IV	2, <i>passim</i>
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986 (“ECPA”), 100 STAT. 1848	10
18 U.S.C. § 2702	11
18 U.S.C. § 2703	11, 20, 21
18 U.S.C. § 2707	11
CASES	
<u>Boyd v. United States</u> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	10
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	13
<u>Ex Parte Jackson</u> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877)	16
<u>Florida v. Jardines</u> , 133 S.Ct. 1409 (2013)	6, 12, 16
<u>Gouled v. United States</u> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921)	9
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012)	4, <i>passim</i>
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	4, <i>passim</i>
<u>Landis v. North American Co.</u> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	23
<u>Riley v. California</u> , 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014)	13, 14
<u>Smith v. Maryland</u> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	7, 8, 22
<u>United States v. Ackerman</u> , 831 F.3d 1292 (2016)	17
<u>United States v. Graham</u> , 796 F.3d 332 (4 th Cir. 2015)	23
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	7, 8, 22
<u>WorldCrisa Corp. v. Armstrong</u> , 129 F.3d 71 (2nd Cir. 1997)	23
MISCELLANEOUS	
Jane B. Baron, “Rescuing the Bundle-of-Rights Metaphor in Property Law, U. CIN. L. REV. vol. 82, is. 1 (2014)	15, 16
H.M. Jarrett & M.W. Bailie, Office of Legal Education, Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys, “Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Electronic Evidence in Criminal Investigations”	14
L. Levison, “Secrets, lies and Snowden’s email: Why I was forced to shut down Lavabit,” The Guardian (May 20, 2014)	11

J. Story, <u>Commentaries on the Law of Bailments</u> , Little & Brown, 1840.	10
H. Titus & W. Olson, “ <i>United States v. Jones</i> : Reviving the Property Foundation of the Fourth Amendment,” CASE WESTERN RESERVE J. OF LAW, TECHNOLOGY & THE INTERNET, vol. 3, no. 2 (Spring 2012)	5
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, “The Right to Privacy,” HARVARD L.REV. vol. IV, no. 5 (Dec. 15, 1890)	5, 14
